Summary of Findings from Stakeholder Surveys Conducted For the
College of Christian Ministries & Religion (CCMR) Program Review
Survey Responses Obtainddnuary, 2012

Quantitativeresponses were gathered from 4 main constituencies pertaining to
outcomes for the College of Christian Ministries & Religion during the months of
November/December 2011. The four groups were Existing and Graduating CCMR S$tudents
Alumni of the Collegdocal Pastors within aK 2 daiMi¥®af SEUandAssembly of God
Denominational OfficialfRespondents were sent an emadking fotthem to rate
guantitatively a number of variables concernitgg CCMR includinfgculty,course offerings,
majors offered administration,as well as numerous spiritual and intellectual factbrs
Furthermore, operended qualitative responses wegathered from facdo-face focus groups
of present students and alumni. They gave responsgarding the programs strengths,
weaknessesand suggestions for improvemeremographic data for each of tlemline groups
isprovided in the tables following along with the most salient observations pertaining to the
CCMR program.

Present CCMR Students

Existing CCMR students were polledim® and in class concerning their opinion of the CCMR
programin the last months ofall of 2011 Both quantitative and qualitative responses were
gathered. The demographics from the onliespondents are provided belo( = 112) Their
gualitativeresponses together with those from three CCMR classes were combined to provide a
more comprehensive detailed look at what the quantitative data revealed.

Asmightbe expected , the sample was decidedly younger, 79% betwee&b @ars old
(n= 88, cf,. Table 1),0ver ¥ of the samplevere Caucasiari76%, cf.Table 2)and nearly2/3™
were from aPentecostal/charismatic denominational backgrous@% cf., Table 3).

Table 1. Age of Present CCMR Student  tapje 2. Ethnicity of Present CCMR Student

Sample, January 2012. Sample, Jan. 2012.

Frequency | Percent Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent

Valid 18-25 88 78.6 || valid Asian 7 6.3 6.3
26-30 6 54 Black 9 8.0 8.0

3140 6 5.4 Hispanic 7 6.3 6.3

41-50 10 8.9 Other 4 3.6 3.6

51 and above 2 1.8 White 85 75.9 75.9

Total 112 100.0 Total 112 100.0 100.0

Table 3. Denominational Background of Present CCMR Student
Sample, Jan. 2012.

Valid
Frequency | Percent Percent
Valid AG 44 39.3 39.3
Baptist 6 54 54
Non-Denominational 32 28.6 28.6
Pentecostal/Charismatic 25 22.3 22.3
Other 5 4.5 4.5
Total 112 100.0 100.0

! Copies of these surveys with descriptive statistics are available on the CCCMR ProgranSRaePainsite for
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The sample reflected a fairly diverse cregstion of the CCMR population with mast
them having attended from & 4 years (cf.Table 4). Th&argestpercentage of the majors was
Practical Theology majo(40.2% and the sample was fairly representative of the existing
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CCMR enrollment in this regard (dfable 5). The sample alsgpresented a crossection of
those students who might be CCMR majors with the freshman class somewhat under

represented perhaps because students are not required to declare their major in their first year
at SEU (cfTable 6). The sample walso represntative of the enroliment pertaining to the
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students as opposed to other venues offered (cf., Table 7).

Table 4. Number of years at SEU of Present

CCMR Student Sample, Jan. 2012.

018y 6AGK

Valid
Frequency | Percent Percent
Valid 1 19 17.0 17.0 | Table 5. Declared Majors of Present CCMR Student
2 32 28.6 28.6 | Sample, Jan. 2012.
3 27 241 241 Frequency | Percent
4 28 25.0 25.0 || valid Interdisciplinary Studies 15 13.4
5 3 2.7 2.7 Missional Ministries 8 71
6 1 9 9 Pastoral Ministries 27 241
7 1 9 9 Practical Theology 45 40.2
8 1 9 .9 Other 17 15.2
Total 112 100.0 100.0 Total 112 100.0
Table 6. Student Status of Present CCMR
Student Sample, Jan. 2012. . .
Table 7. Primary format of courses taken while at SEU,
Frequency | Percent | pragent CCMR Student Sample, Jan. 2012.
Valid Freshman 3 2.7 Valid
Sophmore 14 12.5 Frequency | Percent Percent
Junior 37 33.0 || valid Combination of both 14 125 125
Senior 44 39.3 Evening/Online 15 13.4 13.4
Graduate Student 14 12.5 Residential 83 741 74 .1
Total 112 100.0 Total 112 100.0 100.0

It can be asserted from the demographics that thepondents to the online survey

were fairly representative of the CCMR program as a whole which had a total of 357 in 2011
20122 This is a 31% response rate accordingly for the online spwiggh is remarkably high.
Perhaps the most insightful sbrvations concerning the program are taken from the
guantitative responses to the questions asking respondents to rate their experience of the
CCMR program on a Likert scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Not at all favorable, 5 = Very favorable). When
/ aaw LINPINIY 20SNIffe

I 41 SR

favorable = 77), only 2% gave it a negative rating.@). When asked to rate how well SEU
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preparedthem for ministry in various areas, 85% tloé respondents reportedavorable or
very favorable ratings in regards to their educational preparation 94), 64.5%eported the
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samein regard to practical preparationE 71), and 68.7% in regard to spiritual preparatior (
77).

A rank of means was performed on 2#elient variables pertaining to the CCMR
d0dRRSyiQa SELISNASYOS 6KAES G {9!' o60Fods ¢l ot S
strengths and weaknesses which &wnether supported by the qualitative responses from the
online surveyn and irclass focus groupg-actors regarding faculty received the highest marks
of all those ranked¢ KS G & LA NRAGdzZL £ YIF dGdzNAGeézé alF OF RSYAO |
faculty were all highly rated (from 87% to 95% in average respoii$® 2 lowest ranked
factors (both with means belowthe neutralS Y yGAO F yYOK2NJ 2F o0 6SNB
LI I OSYSy(dé FyR a{OK2fl NAKALI) &dzLILJFhdhighezy A lj dzS T 2
Standard Deviation of the scholarship variable indicates more disparity innsgpavith 19%
reporting either favorable or very favorable responses for this facter 19). There was also
somedissatisfactiolh Yy RA OF § SR A GK GKS &/ KIFLISt LINPINF YYAY
G/ 2YYdzyAOFGA2ya FTNRBY U K&ble/7)/These obsevatiogsivaré NI G A 2 v €
supported throughout the qualitative data as well.

Table 8. Ratings of Present CCMR Student's Experience While at SEU, January 2012. @

N Minimum | Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Spiritual maturity of the faculty 113 2 5 4.73 .555
Academic ability of the faculty 113 3 5 4.58 .608
Accessibility of faculty 113 1 5 4.36 814
How well SEU prepared you educationally for 112 2 5 4.24 .750
ministry
How well SEU prepared you spiritually for 113 2 5 4.01 .881
ministry
Quality of advisors 103 1 5 3.97 .985
Diversity of courses offered in the program 113 2 5 3.96 .790
Help with clarifying /articulating your call to 113 1 5 3.89 1.038
ministry
How well SEU prepared you practically for 111 1 5 3.86 .980
ministry
Difficulty of the courses 112 2 5 3.82 .700
Diversity of majors offered in the program 111 2 5 3.80 923
Diversity of the theological perspectives offered 113 1 5 3.80 983
in courses
Quality of the internship experience 111 1 5 3.69 951
Availability of the CCMR Admininstration to help 102 2 5 3.68 914
with questions
Number/length of the assignments for the 112 1 5 3.66 926
courses
Amount of reading for the courses 112 1 5 3.66 991
Quality of the practicum experience 112 1 5 3.42 1.010
Accessibility to denominational resources for 101 1 5 342 993
licensure
Quality of chapel programming for College of 112 1 5 3.33 1990
Christian Ministries &amp; Religion chapels
Communications from the CCMR administration 102 1 5 3.23 911
Help with job placement 101 1 5 2.99 768
Scholarship support unique for those with call to 103 1 5 2.67 1.224
ministry
Valid N (listwise) 93

a. Rating Scale was 1 = Not at All Favorable to 5 = Very Favorable.
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Readers are encouraged to accessdhalitativeresponses that are availabie detail
on the SharePoinsite for the CCMR program review to read what studesttsted were the
Strengths and Weaknesses of the program based on their experiértuey were also asked to
give some Suggestions for Improvement and had some good ideas that could immediately be
implemented to the betterment of the existing students iret€CMR without much cost to the
university?

Alumni of the CCMR

Graduates of the CCMR at SEU were polled through the use of an online survey to gain
feedback regarding their time in the prograid = 55) Those who responded were
predominantly white 96.4%),male (83.6%) and of Assembly of God background (76.74%€
large majority completed 4 years at SEU (74.5%) the remainder taking longer to complete their
degree. Nearly all of the alumni who responded completed their courses residentially (96.4%).
The majority of those responding were employed in a position directly related to their
education at SEU (56.4%) and attended graduate school after SEU (56.4%). The sample was
diverse in respect to age (cf., Table 9) and their respective majors aybélg of the CCMR
although the Pastoral Ministries major was the most well represented (65.5%, cf. Table 10).

Table 10. Major of CCMR Alumni

Table 9. Age of CCMR Alumni Respondents, January 2012.
Respondents, January 2012. Frequency | Percent
Frequency | Percent || Valid 1 1.8
Valid 18-30 15 27.3 Missional Ministries 9 16.4
31-40 9 16.4 Pastoral Ministries 36 65.5
41-50 12 21.8 Practical Theology 6 10.9
51 and above 19 345 Other 3 55
Total 55 100.0 Total 55 100.0

Most of the sample was employed either full or péirhe in career ministry76.4%, cf.
Table 11) and just over half in various capacities within the church (cf., Table 12). Many had
completed graduate degrees (cf., Table 13).

Table 12. Current Position of CCMR Alumni Respondents,

January 2012.
Frequency | Percent
Lo Valid 4 7.3 | Table 13. Highest degree completed, of
Table 11. Presently active in career ¢ 4
>, " i CCMR Alumni Respondents, Janual
ministry, CCMR Aiumni Associate Pastor 5 9.1 2012. umni p uary
Respondents, January 2012. Business Admin. 1 18
Frequenc Percent Children's Pastor 3 55 Frequency | Percent
q y Missionary 6 10.9 || Valid  Doctorate 7 12.7
Valid  Full-ime 25 455 '
) . Senior Pastor 6 10.9 Masters Level 20 36.4
Neither 17 30.9 Youth Pastor 3 55 Other 1 1.8
Part-time 13 23.6 Other 27 491 Undergraduate 27 491
Total 55 100.0 Total 55 | 100.0 Total 55 | 100.0

As with the present student some of the more insightful observations concerning the
program are taken from the quantitative responses to the questions asking Alumni respondents
to rate their experience of the CCMR program on a Likert scale of 1 to Sqflat il
FIL @2NIro6ftSsS p I' £+SNB Tl @2NrofSoo 2 KSy | a1SR

® These results can be viewed in the Data folder under the Stakeholder Surveys tabSiratb®oinsite.
* Themes derived from these idesisould be putnto recommendations to the CCMR faculty for adoption
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55.1% rated it either favorable or very favorable<27),yet 16.3%gave itless than a neutral
rating (=8). When asked to rate how well SEU prepatezin for ministry in various areas,
72.6% of respondents reported favorable or very favorable ratings in regards to their

educational preparationn(=37), 56%the samein regard to practical preparatiofm =28), and
72% in regard to spiritual preparaton = 36).
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A rank of means was performed @& different variables pertaining to the CCMR
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faculty received the highest marks of all those rankEdrthem, as for the present students,
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rated at a near 90% in average ranfhe 2 lowest ranked factors (both with means below the
neutral semantic anchor of & S N5
F2NJ 6K2a&S ¢ A U KThdse s@rhetfactore als6 xaed lawiesi Emorig the existing
students who were polled.
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Table 14. Rank of Means for Alumni Favorability Ratings of Factors Pertaining to Their

Experience at SEU. ?

Std.

N Minimum | Maximum Mean Deviation
Spiritual maturity of the faculty 50 2 5 4.58 .642
Academic ability of the faculty 55 5 4.49 742
Accessibility of faculty 50 3 5 4.44 .675
Diversity of majors offered in the program 55 1 5 3.87 1.072
How well SEU prepared you spiritually for 50 1 5 3.86 969
ministry
How well SEU prepared you educationally 51 1 5 3.82 1.014
for ministry
Number/length of the assignments for the 53 2 5 3.81 735
courses
Difficulty of the courses 55 1 5 3.80 911
Diversity of courses offered in the program 55 1 5 3.75 1.092
Amount of reading for the courses 54 1 5 3.72 .940
Quality of advisors 50 2 5 3.70 1.035
Help with clarifying /articulating your call to 51 1 5 3.69 1.349
ministry
Quality of chapel programming for CCMR 50 1 5 3.62 1.141
chapels
Diversity of the theological perspectives 55 1 5 3.56 1.244
offered in courses
How well SEU prepared you practically for 50 1 5 3.44 1.146
ministry
Availability of the CCMR Administration to 50 1 5 3.40 1.030
help with questions
Quality of the internship experience 50 1 5 3.36 1.274
Quality of the practicum experience 50 1 5 3.32 1.253
Accessibility to denominational resources 50 1 5 3.16 1.376
for licensure
Communications from the CCMR 50 1 5 3.12 1.023
administration
Scholarship support unique for those with 50 1 5 2.12 1.272
call to ministry
Help with job placement 50 1 5 2.10 1.147
Valid N (listwise) 44

a. Rating scale was 1 = Not very favorable to 5 = Very favorable.
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Additionally, Alumni were asked to rate the importance of 9 &spects of student
experience at SEU.Qtworthy of note that all 9 offtese factors were rated abo89% in
AYLRNIFYOS o0& (KS NBalLRyRSyita 60Fdr ¢+FofS mpo
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In addition to the quantitative online data that was gatheradaceto-face focus group was
conducted with 5 SEU alumni to gaireir feedback as far as the Strengths, Weaknesses and
Recommendations for Improvement for the CCMR as a wholer gtvments furtheraffirm

the tremendous respect that alumni have for tfecultyat SEU. Howeveother concerns
surfaced that were not asvidentfrom the quantitative evaluations.

The students in the group expressed concern about the chapel services at the, school
the lack of raciahnd gender diversity within the CCMR faculty, along with a number of
excellent suggestions for improvemetit Readers of this report are strongly encouraged to
read theﬁAIumni Focus Group Responses available on the program @haePoinfor that
purpose.

Local Pastors

In attempt to determine what potential local employers of CCMR graduates might think
about the CCMR program an online survey was administered in the fall of 2011 to pastors
GAOKAY 'y K2dzZNDa RNAGAYI RAAGNyYy2IDRwverd 26%0 KS & OK?2
Caucasian, 92% mak0)% of the sample were over 40 years aldd 65.4%wvere from an
Assembly of God denominational background:(17).Only 34.6% had actually attended SEU at
one time 6= 9). When asked about the highest educational level they had completed only

® A bullet list of the best from these suggestions should be developed from the;@&MR PRC assignment?
*¢KA& &! fdzYya cC20dz DNRdzLJ {2 h¢é R2OdzyS yolder SurvgysonS I OOS & :
the CCMR Program Revi@harePoinsite.



